
28 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Opinion No. 25. 

Old Age Pension-Mothers Pension 

HELD: A recipient of Old Age 
Assistance Grant may also receive 
grant under the Mothers' Pension 
Act. 

January 23, 1937. 

Mr. Joseph E. vVatson 
Administrator 
Montana Relief Commission 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Sir: 

You have requested an opinion 
from this office as to whether or not 
a woman over 65 years of age and 
eligible under the provisions of the 
act for an old age allowance can re­
ceive the same, and at the same time 
receive a grant under the Mothers' 
Pension Act for support of a de­
pendent child. 

Section 13, chapter 170 Session 
Laws of the 24th Legislative As­
sembly provides: 

"N 0 person receiving an old age 
assistance grant under this Act 
shall at the same time receive any 
other relief from the state, or from 
any political sub-division thereof, 
except for medical and surgical as­
sistance." 

Section 10480, RCM, 1935, pro­
vides: 

"Each child under the age of 
sixteen years, whose father is dead 
* * • shall be entitled to such assist­
ance which will help make it pos­
sible for such child to be cared 
for * * * *, said financial aid 
given to the mother of said child 
as in this Act provided." 

Section 10481 provides: 
"Each child as provided for in the 

preceding section * * * * shall be 
allowed from the public monies of 
the county * * * * said money to be 
paid to the mother of said child." 

While Section 13, chapter 170 of the 
24th Legislative Assembly prohibits 
the recipient of an old age pension 
from receiving any other relief from 
the state or county, yet Chapter 153 
providing aid for dependent children, 

otherwise called the Mothers' Pension 
Act, makes provision for the care of 
the child and provides for payments to 
the mother for the care of the child. 
I t is the child and not the mother re­
ceiving the benefit under the Mothers' 
Pension Act, altho the money is to be 
handled and p aid directly to the 
mother. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that a 
woman over 65 years and eligible under 
the provisions of the law to an Old 
Age Pension grant, can receive the 
grant, and at the same time the coun­
ty is authorized to pay her, for the 
child, an allowance under the ]'"f others' 
Pension Act. 

Opinion No. 26. 

Irrigation Districts. Examination of 
by State Examiner. 

HELD: Each irrigations district, 
even though is has no obligations, 
must be examined by the State Exam­
iner. 

Hon. S. L. Kleve 
State Examiner 

The Capitol 

Dear Mr. Kleve: 

January 23. 1937. 

You have submitted the following: 
"Chapter 167 session Laws 1929 

provides that' certain annual fees 
covering examinations of certain 
organizations made by this depart­
ment shall be collected by the State 
Treasurer and credited to the general 
fund of the State. 

"Relative to making examinations 
of irrigation districts said chapter 
provides that the fee for making 
examinations is based on a district's 
outstanding obligations. When irri­
gation districts have no obligations, 
is this department required to make 
examination of the books of such 
districts ?" 

Said Chapter 167, Laws of 1929 
(being Section 6014.81 RCM 1935) 
provides: 

"For the credit of said fund. each 
irrigation district under the super­
vision of the state examiner, shall 
pay to the state treasurer on or be­
fore the first day of July of each 
year, the following amounts: 
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